1
®
ISL9205
FN9252.0Data Sheet March 20, 2007
Li-ion Battery Charger
The ISL9205 is an integrated single-cell Li-ion or Li-polymer
charger capable of operating at an input voltage as low as
2.5V. The low operating voltage allows the charger to work

All other trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners.
ISL9205
Ordering Information
PART
NUMBER
(NOTE)
PART
MARKING
TEMP.
RANGE (°C) VBAT (V) VSEN TEMP TIMEOUT
PACKAGE
(Pb-free)
PKG
DWG. #
ISL9205AIRZ DLCA -40 to +85 4.2 YES NO NO 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205AIRZ-T DLCA -40 to +85 4.2 YES NO NO 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205BIRZ DLDA -40 to +85 4.2 YES NO YES 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205BIRZ-T DLDA -40 to +85 4.2 YES NO YES 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205CIRZ DLEA -40 to +85 4.256 YES NO YES 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205CIRZ-T DLEA -40 to +85 4.256 YES NO YES 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205DIRZ DLFA -40 to +85 4.2 NO YES YES 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
ISL9205DIRZ-T DLFA -40 to +85 4.2 NO YES YES 10 Ld 3x3 DFN L10.3x3
NOTE: Intersil Pb-free plus anneal products employ special Pb-free material sets; molding compounds/die attach materials and 100% matte tin plate
termination finish, which are RoHS compliant and compatible with both SnPb and Pb-free soldering operations. Intersil Pb-free products are MSL
classified at Pb-free peak reflow temperatures that meet or exceed the Pb-free requirements of IPC/JEDEC J STD-020.
2 FN9252.0
March 20, 2007
3 FN9252.0
March 20, 2007
Pin Description
VIN (Pin 1)
VIN is the input power source. Connect to a wall adapter.
FAULT (Pin 2)
FAULT is an open-drain output indicating fault status. This
pin is pulled to LOW under any fault condition. When a fault
condition occurs, the time counter will be reset. When the
charger is disabled, the FAULT pin outputs high impedance.
STATUS (Pin 3)
STATUS is an open-drain output indicating charging and
inhibit states. The STATUS pin is pulled LOW when the
charger is charging a battery. It will be turned into high
impedance when the charge current drops to IMIN. This high
impedance state will be latched until a recharge cycle or a
new charge cycle starts. When the charger is disabled, the
STATUS pin outputs high impedance.
TIME (Pin 4)
The TIME pin determines the oscillation period by
connecting a timing capacitor between this pin and GND.
The oscillator also provides a time reference for the charger.
GND (Pin 5)
GND is the connection to system ground.
EN (Pin 6)
EN is the enable logic input. Connect the EN pin to LOW to
disable the charger or leave it floating to enable the charger.
There is an internal 400kΩ pull-up resistor at this pin.
V2P8 (Pin 7)
This is a 2.8V reference voltage output. This pin provides a
2.8V voltage source when the input voltage is above the
POR threshold and outputs zero otherwise. The V2P8 pin
can be used as an indication for adapter presence.
IREF (Pin 8)
This is the charge current programming and monitoring pin.
Connect a resistor between this pin and GND to set the
charge current during the constant current phase, as given
by Equation 1:
Where RIREF is in kΩ.
TEMP (Pin 9 for ISL9205D; N/A for ISL9205A,
ISL9205B, and ISL9205C)
TEMP is the input for an external NTC thermistor. The TEMP
pin is also used for battery removal detection.
VSEN (Pin 9 for ISL9205A,ISL9205B, and
ISL9205C; N/A for ISL9205D)